Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

part

1931*
Algeria, one hundred francs, 1952 (KM.93); d'Alger Chamber
Commerce, five centimes, 1916, 1917, ten centimes, 1916,
1918 (KM.Tn 1, 3, 5, 6); Bone Chamber of Commerce, ten
centimes, 1915 (Tn 3); Oron Chamber of Commerce, five
and ten centimes, 1921, twenty-five centimes, 1922 (KM.
Tn 1, 2, 5). Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$300

lot 1932 part
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part

1932*
Angola, twenty reis, 1767 (KM.1); five reis, 1770 (KM.19);
forty reis, 1757 (KM.9); quarter macuta, 1814 (KM.44); half
macuta, 1770, 1814, 1853, 1860 (KM.11, 45, 56, 58); one
macuta, 1814, 1860 (KM.46, 59); silver two macutas 1762,
1783, 1796, copper 1815 (KM.13, 21, 35, 47); four macutas,
1784, 1796 (KM.22, 32); silver six macutas, 1763, 1784,
1789 (KM.15, 20, 33). Fair - nearly extremely fine. (16)

$1,250

part

1933*
Angola, countermarked coinage, eighty reis (1809) and forty
reis 1757 (KM.43); one macuta (1837) and half macuta
1763, 1786, 1789 (KM.50.1, .2, .3); two macutas (1837)
and one macuta 1763, 1783, 1789 (KM. 51.1, .2, .3). Fine
- very fine. (7)

$300



part

1934*

Angola, Monetary Reform, centavos, one, 1921 (2), five,
1922, ten, 1923, 1948, 1974, twenty, 1921, 1948, 1962,
fifty, 1923, 1928, 1950, 1958; escudos, one, 1956, two and
a half, 1953, five, 1972, ten, 1955, 1969, twenty, 1952, 1971
(KM.60, 62-64, 66-81) one, two and four macutas, 1927
(KM. 66-8). Very fine - choice uncirculated. (23)

1935*

Angola, Monetary Reform, two centavos, 1921 (KM.61).
Traces of original mint red, dull tone, nearly uncirculated
and scarce thus.

$600

$240

In a slab by NGC as MS62BN.
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part

1936*
Argentina, Republic, one centavo, 1891, 1941, 1948 (KM.7,
12, 12a); two centavos, 1894, 1941, 1947 (KM.8, 13, 13a);
five centavos, 1903, 1942, 1952, 1955 (KM.9, 15, 18, 25);
ten centavos, 1882, 1899, 1942, 1954, 1958 (KM.1, 10, 16,
26, 29); twenty centavos, 1883, 1896, 1950 (KM.2, 11, 17);
fifty centavos, 1883, 1941 (KM.3, 14); one peso, 1882, 1958,
1960 (KM.4, 32, 33); ten pesos, 1966 (KM.37); twenty five
pesos, 1967, 1968 (KM.36, 38). Very fine - uncirculated.
(26)

$350

1937
Aruba, Beatrice, five florin, 1997 (KM.12); Curacao,
Wilhelmina, one cent, 1942P, 1944P, two and a half cents,
1944P, five cents, 1943, one tenth gulden, 1947, 1948, ten
cents, 1941P, quarter gulden, 1947, twenty five cents, 1943P,
one gulden, 1944D, two and a half gulden, 1944D, 1944D
(KM.36-46, 48); Suriname, one cent, 1943P, 1957, one
gulden, 1962 (KM.10, 10a, 15). Very fine - uncirculated.
(16)

$240

1938*

Austria, H.R.E, Leopold I (*The Hogmouth"), thaler, 1691
(KM.1349). Obverse edge chip at 8 o'clock, otherwise toned,
very fine.

$150
Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.



1939
Bahamas, mint set, 1966 (KM.MS2); proof sets, 1974 (KM.
PS10), 1976 (KM.PS14); Iceland, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2).
In cases of issue, first and second cases with rust marks on
inside lining, uncirculated - nearly FDC. (4)

$120

part

1940*
Belgian Congo, one centime, 1910 (KM.15); two centimes,
1910 (KM.16); five centimes, 1909 (KM.21) and 1926
(KM.17); ten centimes, 1909 (KM.13) and 1927 (KM.18);
twenty centimes, 1909 (KM.14) and 1911 (KM.19); fifty
centimes, 1923 (KM.22), and 1924 (KM.23); one franc,
1925 (KM.20), 1926 (KM.21), and 1944 (KM.26); two
francs, 1943 (KM.25) and 1947 (KM.28); five francs, 1957
(KM.24) and 1947 (KM.29); fifty francs, 1944 (KM.27).
Fine - uncirculated. (18)

$500

part

1941*
Belgian Congo, forty francs, 1944 (KM.27). Two with die
breaks, extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$200

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.
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1942
Belgian Congo, Ruanda Urundi, fifty centimes, 1955, one
franc, 1957, five francs, 1952, 1958 (KM.1-4); Katanga one
franc and five francs, 1961 (KM.1-2); Rwanda-Burundi, one
franc, 1961 (KM.1). The sixth toned, others uncirculated.
7

$70

1943
Bolivia, Charles IllI, eight reales, 1801PP, Potosi Mint
(KM.73). Toned, good very fine, ex sea salvage.

$50

1944*
Bolivia, Ferdinand VI1 (1808-1833), four reales, Potosi Mint,
1825J) (KM.88). Very good/fine and rare.

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 3789).

1945
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1813PJ and 1821PJ
(KM.84). Good fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$120

1946*
Brazil, John VI, 960 reis 1817B, struck over eight reales
(KM.307.1). Good very fine.

$100

1947*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, George
111, one guilder, 1809 (KM.6). Choice uncirculated and rare
in this condition.

$600



1948*
British Guiana, Colonies of Essequibo and Demerary, George
111, half and one stuiver, 1813 (KM.9, 10). Traces of mint
red, good extremely fine; extremely fine. (2)

$200

1949*

British Guiana, United Colonies of Demerary and Essequibo,
George 11, two guilders, 1816 (KM.14). A little rubbed,
otherwise good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated and

rare thus.
$800

1950*
British Honduras, crowned script GR in oval indent
countermarked on a Ferdinand VII eight reales, 1818JJ
Mexico City Mint (KM.2) to circulate at 6 shillings and one
penny. Countermark uneven, weak at top, some scratches,
otherwise very fine and very scarce.

$350

Ex Alan McRae Collection.
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1951*
British Honduras, George VI, one cent, 1939 and 1949
(KM.21); five cents, 1939, 1942 and 1952 (KM.22, a, 25);
ten cents, 1939 and 1944 (KM.23); twenty cents, 1952
(KM.26). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$500

1952*
British North Borneo, British North Borneo Company, gilt
half cent, 1891H (KM.1), one cent, 1890H (KM.2); twenty
five cents, 1929H (KM.6). Uncirculated, the gilt piece
unofficial. (3)

$200

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, first from Australian Coin Auctions, Sale 271,
others from Status International, Sale 180 (lots 327 and 332).

1953*
British North Borneo, Labak British North Borneo, one
dollar copper proof (Pr.39; SS24). Nearly FDC.

$150

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Status International, Sale 183 (lot 2893).



part

1954*
British North Borneo, New Labuan Borneo and British
Trading Company Limited (NLBTCL) brass one cent tokens,
1887-8 (Pr.72; M.3337; SS73). Fine and rare. (2)

$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics, Sale 57 (lot 1796).

1955*
British Trade Dollar, 1897B incuse (KM.T5). Extremely
fine.

$120
1956
British Trade Dollar, 1903 (KM.T5). Nearly uncirculated.
$100
1957
British Trade Dollar, 1912 (KM.T5). Very fine.
$70

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.

1958*
British Trade Dollar, 1930 (KM.T5). Uncirculated.
$100

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

260

part

1959*
British West Africa, Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, one tenth of
apenny, 1908 (both) 1911H, 1916H, 1936, 1939, 1950KN,
1952, 1954 (KM.1, 3, 4, 7, 14, 20, 26, a, 32); halfpennies
1911H, 1932, 1936KN, 1946, 1949H, 1952H (KM.5,
8, 15, 18, 27, a); pennies, 1908, 1911H, 1934, 1936KN,
1940, 1951, 1952H, 1957H (KM. 2, 6, 9, 16, 19, 30, a,
33). Extremely fine - choice uncirculated. (23)

$500

1911H penny from Coincraft (£195).

1960

British West Africa, George V, silver two shillings 1919,

copper-nickel, 1/10th penny 1920KN, halfpenny 1920KN,

(KM.7, 8, 13). All with mint bloom, uncirculated. (3)
$100

In a slab by NGC as MS62, MS63, MS65 respectively.

1961
British West Africa, George V, silver two shillings 1919H,
silver threepence, 1919H, (KM.10, 13). Both with mint
bloom, second lightly toned, uncirculated. (2)

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS62, MS64 respectively.



1962*
British West Africa, George V - Elizabeth I, threepences,
1918H, 1920H, 1920KN (brass), 1938H, 1947H and 1957H
(KM.10, a, b, 21, 35). Extremely fine - uncirculated, the
second and last very scarce. (6)

$400

part

1963*
British West Africa, George V - George VI, sixpences, 1919H,
1920H, 1920KN (3), 1942, 1952 (KM.11, 11a, 11b, 22, 31).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$300
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part

1964*
British West Africa, George V - George VI, shillings, 1913,
1920KN, 1939, 1949 (KM, 12, a, 23,and 28); two shillings,
1913H, 1920H, 1936, 1938, 1949H and 1952H (KM.13,
a, b, 24, 29). Very fine - uncirculated. (10)

$450

1965*
British West Africa, Edward VIII, penny 1936 muled with
reverse of East Africa penny (KM.17). Good very fine and
rare.

$600



1966*
British West Africa, Elizabeth 1, penny, 1956, muled with
reverse of George VI East Africa penny (KM.34). Red
uncirculated and very scarce.

$400

1967*
British West Indies, George 1V, British Colonial Money,
one sixteenth of a dollar, 1820 (KM.1). Toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$200

1968*
British West Indies, George IV, British Colonial Money, one
sixteenth of a dollar, 1820 (KM.1). Toned, nearly extremely
fine.

$150

1969*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type Ill, (A.D. 300-400), silver unit, (9.33 g),
obv. stylised rising sun in circle of dots within dotted border,
rev. variation of Srivatsa design sun and moon above,
etc., (Robinson & Shaw 3.7; Mitchiner ACW 5246-5252;
M.2567-2572). Very fine, scarce.

$120
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part

1970*
Burma, silver kyat (rupees) (1852) (KM. 10),; French
Indochina, silver piastre, 1910A (KM.5a.1). Very fine; nearly
fine; good extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, the last from 1.S.Wright.

1971

Burma, silver kyat (rupee), CS 1214 = 1853, (KM.10);

Cambodia, silver one pe, obv. cocoa bean, rev. plain, (KM.4),

(scarce); silver and copper two pe, obv. Hansa bird, rev. plain,

(KM.7, 11) and varieties etc. (11); Egypt, Farouk, silver ten

piastres, 1939 (KM.367). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (14)
$120

part

1972*
Burundi, one franc, 1965 (KM.6); Chad, one hundred
francs 1972 (KM.2), five hundred francs 1985 (KM.13);
Congo Republic, one hundred francs 1975 (KM2); Gabon,
one hundred francs, 1978 (KM13); Senegal, twenty-five
centimes, Dakar 1920 in aluminium (KM-Tn5); Madagascar,
fifty centimes and one franc 1943SA, one and two francs
1948; five, ten and twenty francs 1953 (KM.1-7). Fine -
uncirculated. (13)

$200



part

1973*
Cameroon, French, fifty centimes 1925, 1943SA, 1943SA,
one franc 1925, 1943SA, 1943SA, 1948; two francs 1925,
1948 (KM.1-9); Republic fifty francs 1960, one hundred
francs, 1968, 1972, 1975; five hundred francs 1986 (KM.
13-27, 23); Djibouti, French Somaliland, one franc 1959,
two francs 1949, 1959, five francs 1948, 1949, ten francs
1965, twenty francs 1952, 1965 (KM.5-12); French Afars
and Issas, one franc essai 1969, two francs 1968, five francs
1968, ten francs 1969 essai , twenty francs 1975, fifty francs
1975 and one hundred francs, 1970 (KM.13-15, 18, 19, E4,
E5). Nearly extremely fine - FDC. (30)

$600

part

1974*
Canada, Queen Victoria - George VI, bronze cents, 1859
(KM.1), 1900 (KM.7), 1903 (KM.8), 1919 (KM.21),
1920 (KM.28), 1937, 1947 maple leaf (KM.32) and 1950
(KM.41). Second extremely fine, others mostly nearly
uncirculated. (8)

$300

1975
Canada, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1900, two, round and
oval O's in date; ten cents, 1899, small 9's and large 9's in
date. Very fine - good very fine, last scarce. (4)

$150

1976*
Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1858 (KM.4). Toned,
very fine/good very fine.

$400

263



part

1977*
Canada, Queen Victoria - George VI, twenty five cents, 1880
(KM.5); 1909 (KM.11), 1910 (KM.11a); 1911 (KM.18),
1919 (KM.24), 1929 (KM.24a); 1937 (KM.35), 1950
(KM.44). Very good - toned uncirculated, the 1909 rare in
this condition. (8)

$1,400

1978*
Canada, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1872H (KM.6). Good
very fine.

$250

In a slab by ANACS as EF45.

1979
Canada, Queen Victoria - George V, one cents, 1922-26;
ten cents, 1907; twenty cents, 1871, 1909, 1911; fifty
cents 1900, 1910; one dollar, 1935. Very good - nearly
uncirculated. (12)

$200

1980
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof-like sets, 1958-60, 1962. In
packs of issue, FDC. (4)

$180

Ex Heritage Sale 231637 (lot 63183).

1981
Canada, Elizabeth Il, twenty five cents, 2000, Millennium
mule, together with first coin. Uncirculated. (2)

$300

The first in ICCS holder as MS63, second ex CA Fall 2015 auction (lot
384).

1982
Canada, Elizabeth Il, mint set of test tokens, ‘The Poppy",
2004. In pack of issue, uncirculated.

$100

part

1983*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria - George VI,
twenty cents, 1894 (KM.4), 1912 (KM.15), twenty five
cents, 1919 (KM.17), ten cents, 1896 (KM.3), 1904 (KM.8),
1912 (KM.14), 1941 (KM.20), 1947 (KM.20a). Fine -
uncirculated, the third rare in this condition. (8)

$1,000

1984*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1882H
(KM.6). Attractive grey iridescent tone, nearly uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

$1,000

Private purchase from Coincraft with their ticket (£950).

1985*
Canada, Newfoundland, Edward VII, fifty cents, 1909
(KM.11). Partly toned, uncirculated.

$600



1986*
Canada, Newfoundland, Edward VII - George V, fifty cents,
1907 (KM.11), 1919 (KM.12). Good fine; nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$250

1987
Canada, halfpenny tokens, 1811 Wellington, Halifax 1815,
Quebec 1837, Montreal 1844, Upper Canada, 1854, Prince
Edward Island 1855, Newfoundland 1840; Ceylon, Carey
Strachan & Co, Colombo (2); India EIC quarter anna 1858;
British North Borneo cent, 1884H (KM.2); Japan, silver bu
(KM.C.16b); Great Britain, halfpenny, 1841. Fine - good
extremely fine. (13)

$300

1988
Canada, Halfpenny Tiffin token 1812 (Breton 960);
Halfpenny Wellington token 1812 (Breton 987); Bank of
Upper Canada Penny token 1857 (Breton 719); Speed the
Plow Halfpenny token 1859 (Breton 917); Halifax Steam
Boat Co. Ferry Token 1880s (Breton 900); Anchor Money
one eighth Spanish Dollar 1822 (Breton 859). The tokens
all extremely fine, the Anchor coin very fine. (6)

$150

part

1989*
Cape Verde, five, ten, twenty and fifty centavos, 1930
(KM.1-4) fifty centavos 1949, 1968, one escudo 1930,
1949, 1968; two and a half escudos 1953, five escudos
1968 and ten escudos 1953 (KM.5-12). The first scarce, fine
- uncirculated. (12)

$200

1990

Cayman Islands, proof silver twenty five dollars, 1980, set of

ten coins, Kings of England Collection (KM.PS20). In case

of issue, with certificate, does not include the $50 coins, case

damaged, nearly FDC - FDC. (10, total weight .350kg)
$200
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1991*
Ceylon, proof five rupees, 1957 (KM.126). FDC.
$100

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

1992*
Chile, silver peso, 1884, Santiago (KM.142.1); five centavos,
1910, ten centavos, 1920, peso, 1910 (2); five pesos,
1927 (KM.155.2a, 156.2a, 152.3, 173.2). The first frosty
uncirculated, others nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(6)

$150

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, mostly from J.& P.O'Connor.

1993
China, a small group, including Ming Dynasty knife money
(cf.Hartill 4.40-3, Schjoth 52-61) (very corroded); various
cash Wang Mang (7-23 A.D.), (Hartill 9.32, Schjoth 149);
another (Hartill 9.71, Schjoth 176); Wu Zhu, reduced
coinage (Hartill 10.29, Schjoth 208); another (Hartill 10.25,
Schjoth 257); Kai Yuans (621-718), (Hartill 14.1, Schjoth
312); Five Dynasties, Yuan Zu (943-961), (Hartill 15.80,
Schjoth 441); Tartar Dynasty, Jin Dynasty, King Hai Ling,
(Hartill 18.40, Schjoth 1083); Annam, (Schjoth 21 and 27).
First coin poor, others fine or better. (10)

$100

Ex Doug Wakefield Collection.

1994
China, Southern Sung Dynasty, copies of copper tallies,
current in Lin An prefecture, with value five hundred cash,
(1266-1269), Schjoth claims issue of Emperor Kung Tsung,
oblong with round hole at end, five characters down each
side, ""Lin An Fu Hsing Yung™ and ""Chun Wu Pai Wen
Sheng™ length 69 and 67mm.,each about 20 grams, (Sch.
1064, TFP 1606); Burma, standard weight of the Burmese
kings, the sacred ""Hantha bird™ weight issued 1600-1878,
weight 80.4,grams corresponding to five Kyats. (Robinson
and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter
5, pp.31-4 [figure 12 p.32], cf.M.2831-5). First with green
patina, modern copies fine - very fine; Burma weight very
fine. (3)

$60



1999*
China, Empire, Hu Peh, half dollar (KM.Y.126). Red gold

1995* patina, nearly extremely fine.
China, Ming Dynasty, Da Zhong, 1361-1638, five cash $500
(22.12g) (H.20.33). Fine.

$100
Ex Stephen Album Rare Coins sale 26 (lot 610).

2000*

1996* China, Empire, Hu Peh, dollar (KM.Y.127.1). Very fine.
China, Empire, Chihli, ten cash (1901) in brass (KM.Y.67). $300
Very fine and rare.

$200

2001*
China, Empire, Hu Peh, dollar, Hsuan T'ung, not dated
(issued 1909-1911), reverse facing dragon (KM.Y.131).

1997* Good very fine.
China, Empire, Chihli, dollar, yr 34 (1908) (KM.Y.73.2). $200
Very fine.

$200 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 110 (lot 2944).

1998
China, Empire, Fengtien, ten cash, Kuang Hsu, 1875-1908
(KM.Y.896), twenty cash (1909), Honan Tung, 1909-1911
(KM.Y.21e) in brass; Qing, Board of Revenue Mint, Peking,
Jia Qing, 1796-1870, palace cash (8.31g) (H.22.473),
another for Dao Guang, 1820-1850 (H.22.586). Very fine
or better. (4)

$500

Ex Stephen Album Rare Coins Sale 26 lots 760,763,624, and Sale 24 lot
1019.
2002*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan, silver dollar (1898), 39.5mm,
(27.03 g), rev. dragon, (KM.Y.145a.1, Kann 71f). Nearly
extremely fine.
$3,000

266



2006*
China, Empire, Board of Public Works, pattern cash (1897)
in brass (KM.TS1). Extremely fine.

$300

2003*

China, Empire, Sinkiang Province silver five miscals (1875 -
1908), Kwang Hsu, AH1323 (KM.Y.21.5); Yunnan Province,
Republic, fifty cents, yr21 (1932) (KM.Y.492). Very fine;
Extremely Fine. (2)

$150 2007*
China, Republic, Kweichow, automobile dollar, 1928 (KM.
Y.428). Good very fine and rare in this condition.

$5,000

With research.

2004*
China, Empire, Szechuan, silver dollar (1901-1908) (KM.
Y.238). Very fine.

$400

Ex Dr Busso Peus Nachf (lot 513). 2008*
China, Republic, Szechuan, silver dollar (1912) (KM.Y.456).
Cleaned and extremely fine.
$400

2005*

China, Empire, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, undated
(1909 [Kann], but actually made 1909-1911 [KM]), 33mm,
(13.14 g), obv. Chinese characters, ""Yunnan Sheng Tsao"
and "Hsuan-t'ung T'ung-pao™, rev. dragon with English 2009*

legend, (KM.Y.259, Kann 176). Toned, very fine. China, Republic, Szechuan, silver dollar (1912) (KM.Y.456).
$100 Very fine.

$200
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2010*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, year 1
(1912) (25.499), (KM.Y.456). Good very fine.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 110 (lot 2962).

2011*

China, Republic, Szechuan, one hundred cents, year 19
(1930), (KM.Y.466). Very fine.

2012*

China, Republic, Szechuan, one cent gambling token, obv.
horse prancing left, rev. flower design, (cf. Bruce M1102-
M1117). Very fine.

$300

$300

2013*
China, Republic, dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31). Very
fine.

$300

2014
China, Republic, Yuan Shi Kai dollar, year 10 (1921) (KM.
Y.351). Uncirculated.

$200

2015*
China, Republic, Hung-hsein dollar (1916) (KM.Y.332;
Kann 663). Reverse rim nick at 4 o'clock, metal flaw on
edge of rim, very uneven patchy toning, original mint bloom
underneath, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$3,000

2016*
China, Republic, Shanghai mint medallic dollar in copper,
Sun Yat Sen, reverse junk (LM-966). Extremely fine and
rare.

$1,000
In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

2017*
China, Republic, Shansi one sen, 1933 (restrikes) (KM.Pn).
Red uncirculated.

$100

2018*
China, Zhang Zhou Ling, silver medal, half dollar size, plain

edge. Uncirculated and rare.

$1,000



2019*
China, Peru, silver medal, 1921. Extremely fine.
$150

2020*
China, Republic, medalet in brass with milled edge, holed
for suspension, probably British manufacture c1911 or
1912. Very fine.

$100

2021
China, Peoples Republic, proof silver ten yuan panda, 1990
(KM.Y.237). In capsule of issue, uncirculated.

$50

2022

China, People's Republic, silver ten yuan panda coin, 2012,

2013 (KM.2029; KM-). The first in PCGS grading slab as

choice first strike, uncirculated. (2)
$100

2023*
China, cash coin charm (50mm) with ancient Chinese
inscription. Very fine.

$100

2024

China, cash coins (12), together with 19th and 20th century

British medals in base metal (31). Fine and better. (43)
$100

2025
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, John Clunies Ross, proof set of ten
and twenty five rupees, 1977 (Bruce XPS1). In individual
sealed packs, FDC. (2)

$200

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2026*
Colombia, Nueva Granada, ten reales, 1848 (KM.107).
Good fine and very scarce.

$200

part

2027*
Colombia, Estados Unidas, five decimos, 1874, 1876, 1878
(KM.153.4, .5, 161.1) Medellin; peso, 1871 (KM.154.1)
Bogota. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$300



part

2028*
Colombia, Estados Unidos, one and a quarter centavos, 1874
(KM.173); two and a half centavos, 1875, 1881, 1885, 1886
(KM.169, 179, 181, 182); twenty centavos, 1876 Medellin
(KM.178.2); fifty centavos, 1874, 1884, 1885 Bogota
(KM.172.2, 177.1, 177a.1). Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$200

part

2029*
Colombia, Republic, fifty centavos, 1892, 1907, 1923,
1934, 1963, no date (1960), and one peso, no date (1956)
(KM.187.2, 186.2, 193.1, 214, 217, 223, 216). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$200

2030
Colombia, Republic, one centavos, 1935, 1952B, 1966, no
date (1960) (KM.275, a, 205, 218), two centavos, 1939,
1949B, 1965, 1959, no date (1960) (KM.198, 210, 211, 214,
219); five centavos, 1886, 1902, 1945B, 1949B (KM.183.1,
191, 206, 199), ten centavos, 1897, 1941, 1952B, 1956, no
date (1960) (KM.188, 196.1, 207.2, 212.2, 221), twenty
centavos, 1897, 1938, 1945B, 1951B, 1953B, no date (1960)
(KM.189, 197, 208.1, 208.2, 213, 222). Very fine - mostly
uncirculated. (24)

$150

2031*
Colombia, inflationary coinage, in cupro-nickel, one 1912H,
two and five pesos 1907AM (KM.1279, B279, 279).
Uncirculated; uncirculated; extremely fine. (3)

$120

2032*
Colombia, Leprosarium coinage, five, ten, twenty and fifty
centavos, 1901 (KM.L2, 3, 4, 5a). Poorly made, virtually
as struck except for the 20 centavos, the 50 centavos with
original mint red and exceptionally rare. (4)

$350



2033*
Comoros, bronze five centimes, AH1308A (1890-1)
(KM.1.1). Red and brown, uncirculated and scarce.

$300

part
2037*
Congo, Belgium, Free State, one, two, five, and ten
centimes in bronze, 1888 (KM.1-4). Mostly red and brown
uncirculated. (4)
$250

2034*
Comoros, bronze ten centimes, AH1308A (1890-1)
(KM.2.1). Red and brown, uncirculated, and very scarce in
this condition.

$450

2038*
Congo, Belgium, Free State, silver fifty centimes and one
franc, 1887 (KM.5, 6). Uncirculated. (2)

$350

2035*

Comoros, silver five francs, AH1308A (1890-1) (KM.3).
Beautifully toned, bluish iridescence, uncirculated and very
rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$3,000 2039*
Congo, Belgium, Free State, Leopold II, silver two francs,

2036 1887 (KM.7). Lightly toned, subdued mint bloom,

Comoros, aluminium one, two, five, aluminium bronze ten uncirculated.

and twenty francs, 1964 (KM.4-8). Uncirculated. (5) $350
$70

2040*

Congo, Belgium, Free State, Leopold II, silver five francs,
1887 (KM.8.1). Attractively toned, uncirculated and rare
in this condition.

$1,500

10t2037 part
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part

2041*
Congo, Belgium, Free State, five, 1906, ten, 1906, and
twenty, 1908, centimes (KM.9-11). Nearly uncirculated,;
extremely fine; good extremely fine. (3)

$100

2042
Cook Islands, Perth Mint, proof one ounce one dollars,
Australian Fauna Silver Coin Series, set of five, 1998. In case
of issue with certificate number 0254, FDC.

$130

2043
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, proof silver five dollars, PGA
Tour 2012, Rosella 2014 (2), Lorikeet 2015; Niue, proof
silver two dollars, Hammerhead Shark 2013; proof silver
one dollars, Gallipoli 2015, Vietnam 2016; Tanzania, 1000
shillings, Butterfly 2016; Tokelau, proof silver five dollars,
Australia’s First Fleet 2013 (3), Matthew Flinders 2014,
Tuvalu, proof silver one ounce one dollars, Siberian Tiger
2012 Endangered Series, 2013, 2014, 2016, Goanna 2017,
proof silver half ounce fifty cents, 2012, 2013, 2016. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (20)

$370

2044
Cook Islands, Elizabeth 1, proof silver five dollars, World
Parrot Series, 2014, 2015, 2016; mint half ounce two dollars,
Space Time Continuum 2015; Nuie, proof silver five dollars,
Gallipoli 2015, proof silver one ounce one dollar, HMAS
Sydney 2016; proof silver half ounce one dollar, Vietnam
2012; mint silver plated one dollars, Gallipoli 2015, World
War Il (set of four) 2017; Solomon Islands, proof silver ten
dollars, WWI Embarking for War 2014, WWI HMAS Sydney
2014; Tuvalu, proof silver one ounce one dollars, Australian
Horse Race 2010, Frilled Neck Lizard 2013, Thorny Devil
Lizard 2014, Southern Cassowary 2016; mint one dollars,
Pirate Series, 2011 (9). In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (24)

$250

lot 2045

272

2045*
Crusader Coinage, medieval coins of Thebes, under
Guillaume de la Roche (1280-1287) silver denier, (0.96 g),
class B Transitional type, obv.+G DVX ATENIS cross pattee,
rev. :ThEBE:CIVIS: castle tournois, (MPS 86, Metcalf 1032);
Crusader Coinage, Greece, Achaea, Latin Kingdom, under
Philip of Taranto, (1306-1313), silver denier, obv. PHS P
ACH TAR D R, small cross in circle, dots in opposite corners,
rev. D' CLARENCIA, Castle tournois, (MPS 26a, Metcalf
984). Very fine - good very fine, scarce. (2)

$150
Ex Alistar Lilburn collection with CNG ticket.

part

2046*
Crusader coinage, medieval coins of the Principality of
Achaea, issued by Charles Il of Anjou (1285-1289), Isabelle
of Villehardouin (1297-1301) and Maud (Mahaut) of
Hainaut (1316-1318) (illustrated), billon deniers tournoises,
Clarentza mint, obv. K.P.PRINC ACh, YSABELLA P aCh
and MAhAVtA PACh, for each ruler, cross pattee rev. DE
CLARENTIA or var. Chatel tournois, (MPS 12, 16, 32
[p.360-366], Metcalf 952, 962, 1001). Fine - very fine. (3)

$150
Ex Alistair Lilburn Collection.

This extensive series identifies each ruler with different obverse inscriptions
with abreviation of each rulers name.

2047*
Curacao, one stuiver, 1822 (KM.24); Wihelmina, one tenth
gulden, 1901 (KM.36), quarter gulden, 1900 (KM.35). Good
very fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$300

2048*
Cyprus, George V, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19). Good
extremely fine.

$250
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



2049*
Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, ten skillings, 1845
(KM.20.2), struck in 1856. Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2050*
Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, one cent, 1859 (KM.63);
Christian 1X, one cent, 1868 (KM.68). Nearly uncirculated.

)
2051*

Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, silver three cents, 1859
(KM.64). Nearly extremely fine.

part

2052*

Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, five cents, 1859 (KM.65);
Christian X, five cents, 1879 (KM.69) (2). Good very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (3)

$300

$120

$450

2053*
Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, ten cents, 1859 (KM.66).
Nearly extremely fine.

$100
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2054*

Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, twenty cents, 1862

(KM.67). Nearly uncirculated and scarce in this condition.
$450

2055*
Danish West Indies, Christian 1X, ten cents, 1878 (KM.70).
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$350

2056*
Danish West Indies, Christian IX, twenty cents, 1879
(KM.71). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$500

part

2057*

Danish West Indies, Christian IX, half cent to ten cents 1905

(KM.74-8) equal to 2 1/2, 5, 10, 25 and 50 bit, also one cent,

1913 (KM.83). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)
$500



2058*
Danish West Indies, Christian IX, one franc or twenty cents,
1905P (KM.79). Obverse rim mark at 1 o'clock, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$220

2059*
Danish West Indies, Christian 1X, two francs or forty cents,
1905P (KM.80). Mirror-like obverse, nearly uncirculated/
good extremely fine and rare.

$1,200

2060*
Danish West Indies, Frederik V111, one franc or twenty cents,
1907P (KM.81). Good extremely fine.

$250

2061*
Danzig, under Poland, Sigismund Il (1587-1632) silver
ortor 18 gros, 1615 (KM.6) 1625 (KM.15.2); John Il Casmir
(1648-1668) silver ort, 1662 (KM.54), all Gladnik mint. Very
fine; good very fine; fine. (3)

$240
Ex WCN in 2016.
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2062
Danzig, (Free City), bronze one pfennig, 1937, two pfennig
1923, (KM.140, 141), cupro-nickel five pfennig 1928,
ten pfennig 1923, (KM.142, 143); aluminium-bronze five
pfennig 1932, ten pfennig 1932, (KM.151, 152). Very fine
- extremely fine. (6)

$50

part

2063*
East Africa, Protectorate, Queen Victoria, one pice, 1899
(KM.1); East Africa and Uganda Protectorates, Edward
VII - George V, half cents 1908, 1909 (KM.6, a); one cent,
1907, 1910, 1912H (KM.5, a, 7); five cents, 1914K (KM.11);
ten cents 1907, 1918H (KM.2, 8); twenty-five cents 1906,
1910H, 1912 (KM. 3, 10); fifty cents 1906, 1913 (2) (KM.4,
9). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (15)

$750



part
2064*
East Africa, George V, set of 1920H coins, one, five, ten,
twenty-five cents, florins (2) (KM.12-15, 17(2)). Nearly
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated and scarce. (6)
$1,200

lot 2065 part

part

2065*
East Africa, George V - Elizabeth Il, post monetary reform,
one cent 1922, 1942, 1952, 1962; five cents 1935, 1936KN,
1937H, 1942, 1952, 1957KN, 1964, ten cents 1927, 1936H
1937, 1942(2), 1952, 1956, 1964; fifty cents 1922, 1937,
1948, 1963; one shilling 1924, 1941, 1946SA 1952 (KM.18-
40). Very fine - uncirculated. (27)

$350

part

2066*
Egypt, Abdul Hamid 1l (1876-1909) girsh, 1/40, YO32H,
1/20yr 10, 1/10 yr 10, 2/10 yr 21, ten para yr 3, 5/10 yr 33,
1yrs 3,10, 30;2and 5 yr 10,10 yr 17, 20 yr 10 (KM.275,
277, 287-296, 299). Very fine - uncirculated. (13)

$400



part

2067*
Egypt, Muhammad V (1909-1914) girsh, 1/40 yr 3H, 1/20
yr 3H, 1/10 yr 6H, 2/10 yr 3, 5/10 yr4H, 1 yr 3H and 6H,
2yr2H, 5yr 3H, 10 yr 6H, 20 yr 3H (KM.300-310). Very
fine - uncirculated. (11)

$270

part

2068*
Egypt, British, Hussein Kamil (1916-1917) half and one
millieme, 1917; two, five and ten milliemes 1916H; two
piastres 1917 (both); five piastres 1916, 1917H; ten piastres
1917, 1917H; twenty piastres, 1916 (2), 1917H (KM.312-
322). Very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$750

276

2069*
Egypt, British Sultan Faud | (1917-1922) two, five and ten
piastres, 1920H (KM.525-7). Extremely fine; toned nearly
uncirculated; toned good fine, a rare trio. (3)

$900

part

2070*
Egypt, King Faud | (1922-1936) milliemes, half, 1924, 1932;
one, 1924, 1933; two, 1924, 1929; two and a half, 1933, five,
1924, 1929; ten, 1924 and 1935; silver two piastres, 1923,
1929; silver five piastres, 1923, 1929 (KM.330-35, 343-48,
356). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (15)

$200



2071*
Egypt, King Faud | (1922-1936) silver ten piastres, 1923H,
1933 (KM.337, 350); silver twenty piastres, 1923, 1923H,
1933 (KM.338 (both), 352). The third nearly very fine, others
extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$900

part

2072*
Egypt, Fuad I, twenty piastres (1923) (KM.338); Farouk,
twenty piastres (1937) (KM.368) (2); ten (2), five and
two piastres (1937) (KM.367, 366, 365), Republic (1956)
(KM.386). The first good fine, others extremely fine -
uncirculated. (8)

$250

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, mostly from 1.S.Wright.
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2073*
Egypt, King Fuad I, gold twenty piastres, 1923 (KM.339)
and 1929 (KM.351). Good extremely fine. (2)

$300

part

2074*

Egypt, Farouk (1936-1952) milliemes, half, 1938; one,

1938 (both); two, 1938; five, 1941, 1943; ten, 1941, 1943,

silver two piastres, 1944; five, ten and twenty piastres, 1939

(KM.357-68). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$200

part

2075*
Egypt, Republic, 1953-1958, milliemes, one, 1956, 1957,
five, 1954, 1958, ten, 1955; piastres, five, 1956, ten, 1955,
1957, twenty, 1956, twenty-five 1956, 1957, fifty, 1956
(KM.376-86); Arab Republic, mule five milliemes, 1973
(KM.434). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)

$250



2076*

El Salvador, Republic, peso coinage, peso, 1892 (KM.114). 2081*

Nearly uncirculated and rare. Eritrea, Umberto I, silver five lire or tallero, 1896 (KM.4).
$750 Nearly uncirculated and rare.

In a slab by NGC as AU58. $1,200

part

2077*
El Salvador, Republic, colon coinage, ten centavos 1925,
1952 (KM.130, a); twenty five centavos 1944, 1953
(KM.136, 137); fifty centavos, 1953 (KM.138). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (5) 2082*

$70 Eritrea, tallero, 1918 (KM.5). Mint bloom, nearly extremely

fine.

$200

2078*

Eritrea, Umberto I, silver fifty centesimi, 1890 (KM.1).

Attractive grey and gold toning, uncirculated and rare.
$450

2083*

Eritrea, tallero, 1918 (KM.5). Cleaned and scratched,
otherwise good fine.

2079* $100
Eritrea, Umberto I, silver lire, 1890 (KM.2). Attractive light

toning, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$350

2084*
Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik 1I, bronze one
hundredth birr, EE1889A (1897) (KM.9). Hints of red,

2080* extremely fine and scarce thus.
Eritrea, Umberto I, silver two lire, 1890 (KM.3). Uncirculated $90

and scarce thus.

$500
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2085*

Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik Il, silver one
twentieth birr, EE1895A (1903) (KM.12). Attractively toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$100

2090*
Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik 11, silver birr,
EE1889A (1897) (KM.5). Good very fine.

$240

2086*
Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik Il, silver one
eighth birr, EE1887A (1894) (KM.2). Nearly extremely fine
and scarce.

$200

2087*
Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik 11, silver quarter
birr, EE1889 (1897) (KM.14). Lightly toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$150

part

2091*

Ethiopia, Menelik I, silver birr, 1889A (KM.5), 1892

(KM.19) (2). Good very fine - good extremely fine. (3)
$200

2088*

Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik 11, silver quarter
birr, EE1895A (1903) (KM.3). Light grey blue toned, nearly
uncirculated and very scarce thus.

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

$240

2089*

Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik 11, silver half birr
EE1889A (1897) (KM.4). Underlying mint bloom, blotchy
toning, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

2092*
Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik II, proof silver
birr, EE1892 (1899) (KM.19). FDC and rare.

2,000
$500 ¥

279



part
2093*
Ethiopia, Empire, Haile Selassie, one, five, ten, twenty five
and fifty matonas, EE1923 (1931) (KM.27, 28.1, 29-31);
one, five, ten, twenty five and fifty cents, EE1936 (1944)
(KM.32-37a). Nearly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)
$250

2094
Fiji, George V - George VI, florins 1937, 1943S; shillings
1935, 1941, 1942S; sixpences 1934, 1938, 1940, 1941,
19428, 1943S. Very fine - good extremely fine. (11)

$200

2095
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth 11, 1934-1967, complete in press-in
album. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (89)

$200

2096*
Finland, Liberated Government, Civil War Coinage, 1918,
copper five pennia, 1918 (KM.21.5). Uncirculated with full
mint red, rare.

$350
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2097*
France, Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver
deniers (4), obverse, +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme with
annulet in fourth quarter, reverse, +VRBS VALENTIA,
winged angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [PI.CII, 19],
Roberts 4782, Metcalf 19-40, [PI. 2]). Lightly toned, very
fine. (4)

$180

Part of a small hoard.

part

2098*
France, Louis XV, silver ecu, 1763R (KM.523.18), 1767
(Aix) (KM.512.26); Louis XVI, 1785L (KM.564.9). Fine
- very fine. (3)

$200
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



2099*
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1811A and 1813Q
(KM.694.12). Second toned, both extremely fine or better.

)

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

$300

part
2100*
France, Napoleon, Premier Consul, five francs, Year XIA, as
Emperor, Year 13A and 1812T (KM.650.1, 662.1, 694.14).
Fine - very fine. (3)

$200
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2101*
France, Second Republic, silver one franc 1850A (KM.759.1).
Blue and gold patination, uncirculated.

$180

2102*
France, Second Empire, Louis Napoleon, silver franc 1852A
(KM.772). Brilliant uncirculated.

$500
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.
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=
sl 9
2103*

France, Second Empire, Napoleon I11, silver twenty centimes
1853A (KM.778.1). Toned, about uncirculated, rare as
such.

$100

2104*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon Il1I, silver five francs
1856BB (Strasbourg) (KM.782.2). Grey patination, very
fine, scarce.

$100

Ex H.D.Rauch, Sale 12, May 18th, 1973, (lot 2390) with ticket.

2105*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon 111, silver one franc 1870BB
(KM.806.2). Light patination, good extremely fine.

$180

Ex H.D.Rauch, Auktion 80, June 1, 2007 (lot 997), (200 Euros +).

2106*

France, Second Empire, Napoleon Ill, silver two francs

1869A (KM.807.1). Grey patination, nearly uncirculated.
$280

Ex Coincraft, with ticket, (£300).



2107*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon IlI, silver five francs
1870A (KM.799.1). Light peripheral patination, nearly
uncirculated.

$180

2108*
France, Third Republic, silver two francs 1870A small A,
(KM.817.1). Grey patination, extremely fine.

$120

2109*

France, Third Republic, silver two francs 1887A large A,

(KM.817.1). Golden grey patination, good extremely fine.
$150

2110*
France, Third Republic, silver five francs 1870A, (KM.818.1).
Grey patination, extremely fine, rare.

$350

lot 2111
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2111*
France, Third Republic, silver five francs 1870A, (KM.819).
Good very fine/nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$280

Ex Poinsignon (250 Euros) with ticket.

2112*
France, Third Republic, silver five francs 1871K, (KM.818.2).
Grey patination, extremely fine, scarce.

$350

2113*
France, Third Republic, silver five francs 1873A, (KM.820.1).
Blue and gold patination, uncirculated.

$150

2114
French Colonies, Cameroon, Guadeloupe, Madagascar,
Reunion, Oceania, Polynesia, New Caledonia, all recent in
aluminium plus one from Guadeloupe 1903 in cupro-nickel.
Very fine - mostly uncirculated. (18)

$100

2115*
French Equatorial Africa, fifty centimes, 1942SA (KM.1).
Uncirculated.

$100
In a slab by NGC as MS64.

2116
French Equatorial Africa, fifty centimes, 1943SA, one franc,
1942SA, 1943SA, one and two francs, 1948 (KM.1a, 2, 2a,
6, 7). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$150



2117*
French Equatorial Africa, forty centimes, 1943 (KM.3).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$900

Private purchase from Alain Baron.

2118*
French Equatorial Africa, ten centimes, 1943 (KM.4).
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$500

Private purchase from Alain Baron.

2119*
French Equatorial Africa, ten centimes, 1943 (KM.4). Good
very fine.

$120

2120*
French Equatorial Africa, twenty five centimes, 1943 (KM.5).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$2,500

Private purchase from Alain Baron.

2121*
French Guiana, Colony of Cayenne, two sous, 1786A
(KM.1). Good very fine.

$70

2122

French Indo-China, one centime 1887A (KM.1), 1888A

(KM.1) and 1930A (KM.12.1). Choice uncirculated. (3)
$200

In slabs by PCGS as MS65BN, MS64BN and MS65RB.
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part

2123*
French Indo-China, piastre, 1908A and 1909A (KM.5a.1).
Spotted, uncirculated; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

2124*
French West Africa, fifty centimes 1944 (2), one franc 1944,
1955, two francs 1955, five francs 1956, ten francs 1956,
1957 twenty-five francs 1956, 1957 (KM.1-9). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (10)

$100

part

2125*
Gambia, Elizabeth I1, 1966 set one, three and sixpence, one,
two, four and eight shillings (1970) (KM.1-7); The two and
eight shillings mint state, others are proofs; Nigeria, Elizabeth
I1, half, one, three and sixpence, one and two shillings; 1959
(KM.1-6.1); Biafra, 1969 set threepence, shilling (2), two
and a half shillings and one pound (KM.1-4, 6); Central
African Republic, one hundred francs, 1971, 1990 and 1978
(Empire) (KM.6, 7, 8). The (KM.3) (Biafra) and (KM.8) rare,
uncirculated. (21)

$500



2126*
German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, bronze pesa, 1891
(KM.1); silver quarter rupie, 1891 (KM.3). Red and brown,
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$200

2127*
German East Africa, Wilhelm I1, silver quarter rupie, 1891
(KM.3). Choice uncirculated.

$200
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.
Ex I.Goodman Collection.

2128*
German East Africa, Wilhelm I, silver half rupie, 1891
(KM.4). Attractively toned, choice uncirculated.

$350
In a slab by PCGS as MS65.

2129*
German East Africa, Wilhelm I, silver rupie, 1891 (KM.2).
Beautifully toned, full mint bloom, choice uncirculated and
well struck, probable specimen issue.

$400

284

2130*
German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, rupie, 1893 (KM.2) and
1911J (KM.10). Proof-like uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.
)

$300
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2131*
German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, silver two rupien, 1893
(KM.5). Surface marked, otherwise attractively toned with
good milled edge, good very fine and scarce thus.

$320

2132*

German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, two rupien, 1893 (KM.5).

Heavy surface marks, a little polished, otherwise very fine.
$220

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



2133*
German East Africa, Wilhelm I, two rupien, 1894 (KM.5).
Cleaned, edge toned, good fine and scarce.

$300

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

part

2134*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, half heller, 1904A, one
heller, 1907J, 1910J, five heller, 1913A, ten heller, 1910J,
1914) (KM.6,7,12,13). Second and last very fine, others
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$200

2135

German East Africa, Wilhelm Il, quarter rupie, 1910J (KM.8)

(2). Very fine; iridescent toned, good extremely fine. (2)
$150

2136*

German East Africa, Wilhelm 1I, quarter and half rupie,

1910J (KM.8, 9). Uncirculated; toned, extremely fine. (2)
$250

2137*
German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, one rupie, 1904A (KM.10).
Uncirculated/choice uncirculated.

$300
Ex Coincraft (£225).

2138*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, rupie, 1905J and 1913J
(KM.10). Extremely fine/good extremely fine; good very
fine. (2)

$220

2139*
German East AFrica, Wilhelm I, rupie, 1913J (KM.10).
Good extremely fine.

$140



2140*
German East Africa, Wilhelm I1, copper five heller, 1908J
(KM.11). Brown and red, uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$400
In a slab by PCGS as MS65RB.

part
2141*
German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, brass five heller, 1916 T and
bronze, 1916T (KM.14.1.2), twenty heller, 1916T (dies A/A;
AJ/C; brass B/B) (KM.15, a). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$250

part

2142*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, twenty heller, 1916T (die
AJ/A brass; A/B brass; B/A; B/B) (KM.15, a). The last two
rare, extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$320
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2143
Germany, Baden, Friedrich | (1856-1907), silver two mark,
1906, Golden wedding anniversary, (KM.276), 1907, Death
of Friedrich (KM.278). Extremely fine - uncirculated, both
lightly toned. (2)

$120

2144

Germany, Baden, Ludwig Il die test in square blank for the

obverse of twenty marks; Hamburg, die test for the reverse of

a five mark, both on square lead blanks. Uncirculated. (2)
$300

Ex Timeline Auctions, 27 May 2016, lots 2743, 2745.

2145*
Germany, Bavaria, Maximilian Il, Vereinsthaler 1864
(KM.826). Extremely fine.

$100

2146
Germany, Hamburg, three mark, 1914J] (KM.294);
Madagascar, fifty centimes, 1943 (KM.1). Extremely fine;
uncirculated. (2)

$100

2147

Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, one kreuzer 1872 (KM.339);

Saxony, one pfennig 1837G (KM.1135). Uncirculated. (2)
$100

In slabs by PCGS as MS65 and MS64RB.

2148

Germany, Nuremberg, Krauwinkel jeton, 1562-86, in

bronze, obverse, HANS KRAUWINKEL GOTES around 3

crowns alternating with 3 lis around a central rose, reverse,

NURENBER RECHEN PFENING around Imperial orb

within treasure of 3 arches and 3 angles. Nearly very fine.
$50

2149*
Germany, Prussia, two pfennig, 1848A (KM.452). Some
mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$60

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.



2150*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 1, Wedding Thaler, 1861A
(KM.488), thaler 1861A (KM.489); Wilhelm Il, two mark
1904A, 1907A (KM.522) (2), five mark, 1908A (KM.523),
three mark, 1913A (KM.535). Second has a tooled flaw,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright.

2151*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, (1888-1918), silver two
mark 1913A, 100th anniversary of victory over Napoleon,
(KM.532). Toned, uncirculated.

$50

2152
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I1, (1888-1918), silver two mark
1913A, 25th year of reign, (KM.533), similar silver three
mark 1913A, (KM.535). Toned, extremely fine. (2)

$60
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2153
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, three marks 1913A (KM.534),
silver jubilee; five marks, 1901 (KM.526), 200th anniversary
of Kingdom. Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$150

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, from J.& P.O'Connor.

2154*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, (1888-1918), silver three mark
1914A, (KM.538). Nearly uncirculated.

$50

2155*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm 11, (1891-1918), proof
silver five mark 1901F, (KM.632). Brilliant FDC and very
rare.

$3,500



2156*
Germany, Empire, zinc ten pfennig, 1917, with beaded
border (KM.25). Cleaned, has been carefully plugged,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$50

2157*
Germany, Weimar Republic, aluminium-bronze fifty
reichspfennig, 1925E, (KM.41). Nearly extremely fine and
very rare.

$1,200

2158*
Germany, Weimar Republic, five mark, 1925A, 1000 years
of Rhineland (KM.47). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

2159*
Germany, Weimar Republic, proof silver three reichsmark,
1931A, 100th Anniversary of death of von Stein, (KM.73).
Lightly toned, FDC, rare.

$200
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2160*
Germany, Third Reich, silver two and five reichsmark, 1933G
and 1933A respectively, 450th anniversary of birth of Martin
Luther, (KM.79, 80). Both, with light peripheral patination,
uncirculated and rare. (2)

$250

2161*
Germany, Third Reich, silver two and five reichsmark,
1934F respectively, 175th anniversary of birth of Schiller,
(KM.84, 85). Both, with light peripheral patination, nearly
uncirculated and rare. (2)

$250

2162
Germany, Federal Republic, five mark, 1964J 150th
Anniversary of Death of Johann Gottlieb Fichte (KM.118.1).
Toning, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$70

2163
Germany, Federal Republic, silver commemorative five
mark, 1966D, 250th Anniversary of death of G.W. Leibniz,
(KM.119.1); and another 1967F, W. & A. von Humboldt
(KM.120.1). Brilliant, uncirculated. (2)

$50

2164
Germany, Meissen factory tokens (7), in case of issue, three
with gilt as per Karl Scheuch catalogue 20 pfennig No.31,
50 pfennig No0.34, one, two, five, ten and twenty mark (No's
38, 42, 54, 63, 72). Very fine. (7)

$100



2165*
Gibraltar, Queen Victoria, two quarts, 1842/1 (KM.). Good
very fine.

$100
Ex IAG Sale (lot 7).

2166*
Gold Coast, George I, silver quarter ackey, 1796 (KM.2).
Grey toned, good extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

2167*
Gold Coast, George Ill, silver half ackey, 1818 (KM.8).
Iridescent toned, frictional wear evident, otherwise good
extremely fine and rare.

$1,750

2168*
Gold Coast, George lll, silver ackey, 1818 (KM.9). Gold
and brown toning, frictional wear evident, otherwise good
extremely fine and rare.

$2,250

2169*

Greece, Republic, ten lepta, 1831 (KM.12). Fade out of
legend on left edge of obverse and right edge of reverse,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$100
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.
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part

2170*
Guatemala, R.Carrera, pesos 1863R, 1870R (KM.182,
190.1); Republic, pesos 1872P, 1896 (KM.197.1, 210). Very
fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$280

part

2171*
Guatemala, Republic, one centavo, 1871, 1881 (2) (KM.196,
202.2) the last two overstruck as KM.196, ten centavos
1881 (KM.204), twenty five centavos 1889 (KM.205), fifty
centavos 1870 (KM.195). Rim nick at 9 o'clock on obverse
on the last, very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$250



2172*
Guatemala, countermarked coinage, 1894 peso, struck on a
Peru sol, 1885 (KM.224); peso, 1897. Very fine; extremely
fine. (2)

$100

Ex J.L.Miller Collection, first from 1.S.Wright, second from Strand Coins.

part

2173*

Guatemala, Republic, Provisional coinage, twenty five
centavos 1915 (KM.231); fifty centavos 1922 (KM.232.2);
quetzal coinage, half centavo 1932 (KM.248), one centavo
1925 (both), 1929, 1934, 1944 (KM.237, a, 27, 249, 251),
two centavos 1932 (2) (KM.250), five centavos 1943, 1945,
1955 (KM.238.2, .1, 257.1), ten centavos, 1933, 1945, 1950,
1957, 1959, 1964 (KM.239.2, .1, 256.1, .2, .3, 262); quarter
quetzal 1928, 1946 (KM.243.1, .2); twenty five centavos
1943, 1952, 1961 (KM.253, 258, 263); fifty centavos 1963
(KM.264). Very fine - mostly uncirculated. (25)

$350
One centavo 1925 in a slab by PCGS as MS64 BN.
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part

2174*
Guinea, franc system, one, 1962; five 1959, 1962; ten 1959,
1962; twenty-five 1962; fifty 1969; one hundred 1971; Syli
System, fifty cauris 1971, one, two and five sylis 1971 (KM.1-
2, 4-8; 41-5); Equatorial Guinea, Ekuele system, one, five
and ten, 1975; Birkwele system, one, five, twenty-five and
fifty, 1980 (KM. 32-4; 50-3); Francos system, five, twenty-
five 1985, fifty and one hundred 1986 (KM.54, 60, 62, 64).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (23)

$300



part

2175*
Haiti, Republic (1863-), one centime 1881, 1895 (KM.42,
48); two centimes, 1881, 1894 (KM.43, 9); five centimes,
1863, 1889, 1904 (both), 1949 (KM.39, 50, 52, 53, 57); ten
centimes, 1863, 1886 (KM.40, 44); twenty centimes, 1863,
1881, 1907 (KM.41, 45, 55); fifty centimes, 1895, 1908
(KM.47, 56). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

$600

201

part

2176*

Honduras, Republic, real coinage, one eighth real 1870
(KM.30), one quarter real 1869 (KM.31), one real 1870A
(KM.33); peso coinage, half centavo 1885 (KM.45), one
centavo 1907 (KM.59), fifty centavos 1871 (KM.37), one
peso, 1895 (KM.62); Lempira coinage, one centavo 1939
(KM.771), two, five, ten centavos 1956 (KM.78, 72.1, 76.1),
twenty centavos 1958 (KM.73), fifty centavos 1951 (KM.74),
one lempira 1937 (KM.75). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(14)

$250

2177*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1879 (KM.4.2).

Brown and red uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$700

In a slab by PCGS as MS63BN.



part

2178*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1901H (KM.4.3);

Edward VII, one cent, 1902 (KM.11); George V, one cent,

1924 (KM.16). The first with full mint red, the other two

mostly with mint red, extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)
$150

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2179*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.2).
Reverse with brilliance and die break through date, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated.

$200

2180*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one dollar, 1868 (KM.10).
Minor surface marks, light grey tone, extremely fine/nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$1,500

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2181
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, five cents 1967 (KM.29.1), ten
cents 1965 (KM.28.1), 1971 (KM.28.3), fifty cents, 1963
(KM.30.1), 1972 (KM.34). Uncirculated. (5)

$50

2182
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, ten cents, 1994 (KM.66), twenty
cents, 1995 (KM.67), fifty cents, 1997 (KM.69a), one dollar,
1960 (KM.31.1), 1973 (KM.35), 1997 (KM.69a), two
dollars, 1993 (KM.64), five dollars, 1976 (KM.39), 1993
(KM.65) and ten dollars, 1994 (KM.70). Uncirculated.
(10)

$100
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2183*
Hong Kong, Chinese junk, Keying, medalet in brass with
milled edge, 1846. Very fine.

$100

2184*
Hong Kong, Hong Kong Shanghai Specie Office fine silver
999.9 ingot (155¢). Extremely fine.

$500

part

2185*
Iceland, Republic, one eyrir, 1937, 1940 (KM.5.1, 5.2); two
aurar, 1931, 1940 (KM.6.1, 6.2); five aurar, 1926 HCN
(KM.7.1); ten aurar, 1922 HCN, 1929N (KM.1.1); twenty
five aurar, 1923 HCN (KM.2.1), 1940 (KM.2.2), 1942
(KM.2a); one krona, 1925 HCN (KM.3.1); two kronur
1925 HCN (illustrated), 1929N (KM.4.1). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (15)

$250

2186*
India, Kushan Empire. Vima Kadphises, (c. A.D. 113-127),
AE tetradrachm, (17.20 g), struck at the main mint in
Begram, obv. Vima Kadphises standing facing, head left,
sacrificing over altar; trident to left, tamgha and club to right,
rev. Siva standing facing, holding trident; behind, the bull
Nandi standing right; Buddhist triratana (""Three Jewels')
to left, (Gobl 98, MK 762, ANS Kushan 300-2). Good Very
fine, with earthen dark brown patina.

$150



2187*
India, Medieval Dynasty, Madhya Pradesh, Kalachuris of
Tripuri, Gangeyadeva (c.1015-1041) and his successors to
1211, gold stater, (4.06 g), obv. four-armed Lakshmi seated
cross-legged facing, circle of dots around central navel,
rev. three lined Brahmi legend 'Srimad Ga/ngeya deva’,
(M.410ff.). Very fine, scarce.

$150

2188
India, Mogul, Akbar (AH 963-1014), (AD 1556-1605),
copper dams, (7); Mongol, anonymous copper pul, (c.1360),
Saray al-Jadidah mint?, Mongols of the Golden Horde.
Fine. (8)

$50

2189
India, Native States, Alwar, silver rupee 1877 (KM.45);
Awadh, silver rupee, Lucknow mint, Wajid Ali Shah, 1269/6,
(KM.365.3); Baroda, silver rupee 1949 (1892), (KM.36);
Bikanir, silver rupee 1897 (KM.72); Hyderabad, silver rupee
AH 1312/28 (KM.Y.32); Indore, silver rupee, VS 1947 (1890)
(KM.44), Yashwant Rao I, copper quarter anna, half anna
(2) both VS 1992 (1935) (KM.49, 50); Kutch, silver 5 kori,
VS 1993, 1936, Edward VIII, (KM.67); French India, Mahe,
silver fanon or 1/5th rupee 1768P (KM.67); Travancore,
silver quarter rupee ME 1112 (1936-7), (KM.62); fanam
ME 1106 (1930-1) (KM.51); silver velli fanam (1864),
(KM.24.1); together with Costa Rica, 5 and 10 centavosa
both 1887, (KM.125, 126). Very good - uncirculated. (16)
$200

part

2190*
India, Portuguese India, silver rupias 1881 (2), 1882 (2),
illustrated), (KM.12), 1903 (KM.17), 1912 (KM.18), half
rupee 1881 (KM.311) (illustrated), quarter rupee 1881,
(KM.310). Mostly very fine - extremely fine, a nice group.
8)

$250

part
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2191*
India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, European
and native Style Coinages, silver rupees, 1215/46 (KM.221)
(illustrated), machine made (KM.224); similar half rupee
(KM.223); selection of copper issues including half annas
1835 (3), 1845 (KM.447), 1862 (KM.468); quarter anna
1830, 1832 (2), 1835, 1858 (2), (KM.231.1, 231.2 [2],
446, 463); other copper fractions, (KM.445 [both dates],
464); Madras Presidency 20 cash (1807), (KM.328); Bengal
Presidency, silver rupee, year 19, with S mm, straight milling
(KM.109). Fine - uncirculated. (19)

$300

2192
India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, European
Style Coinages, silver rupee, open lotus and closed lotus (2),
AH 1176/6, (KM.410, 415.1); similar half rupee (KM.402)
(2), Arcot rupee year 6, (KM.384); silver two fanam
(c.1750s), (KM.299), another (1807), (KM.341); selection of
copper issues including 10 and 20 cash 1803 and 1808; one
(2) and 5 cash 1803, (KM.315, 316, 319, 321); 1/96 rupee
(2), 1794, 1797 (KM.392, 397). Fine - extremely fine. (17)
$250

2193*
East India Company, Madras Presidency, European Style
Coinages, second lIssue, 1808, silver quarter pagoda, obv.
Gopuram of a temple with 9 stars each side, around in
English QUARTER PAGODA, in letters with stops, rev.
deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted circles, ribbon
ending in star, in native text 'half a flower (or star) pagoda’,
(KM.352). Nearly very fine, toned and rare.

$250

part

2194*
India, William 1V, half rupees (2); quarter rupees (5),
Queen Victoria, 1840 half rupees continuous legend (1),
divided legend (3); quarter rupees continuous legend (1),
divided legend (2), 1841 two annas, continuous legend (2),
divided legend (2), (KM.448.1, 448.5, 448.6 (illustration),
449.1, 453.1, 454.2, 454.3, 455.1, 456.1 [3], 459.2, 459.4
(illustrated), 460.2 [2]). Very fine - uncirculated. (18)
$250



part

2195*
India, William 1V, silver rupee 1835 plain (KM.450.1), 1835
F raised, (KM.450.2) (illustrated). First polished very fine,
second toned, extremely fine. (2)

$150

F O O
 RUTHEE v

2196*
India, William 1V, silver rupees 1835 F raised, (KM.450.2)
(illustrated). Brilliant, uncirculated. (2)

$200
Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2197
India, William 1V, silver rupee 1835 plain (KM.450.1), 1835
F raised, (KM.450.2), 1835 F incuse (KM.450.3). First lightly
toned, good very fine, second and third polished, nearly very
fine - very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Steve Album for the first coin with ticket.

2198
India, William 1V, silver rupee 1835 F incuse (KM.450.3)
(2), 1835 RS incuse, (KM.450.4). Lightly polished good fine
- nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

2199
India, William 1V, silver rupee 1835 F incuse (KM.450.3)
(2), 1835 RS incuse, (KM.450.4). Lightly polished very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$150

2200
India, East India Company and British India, silver rupees,
1835 (F incuse), 1840 continuous legend (2), divided legend
(3), 1862, 1885B, 1893B, 1900B (all with B incuse), silver
half and quarter rupees 1840 with continuous legend. Fine
- extremely fine. (12)

$200

294

part
2201*
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 continuous legend,
small diamonds (KM.457.1, polished), others (KM.457.10
[with crescent, 35 berries], 457.3 [19 berries]), last two
illustrated. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)
$200

2202

India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 continuous legend,

small diamonds (KM.457.10 [with crescent, 35 berries],

457.3 [19 berries] [2]). Extremely fine, first coin toned. (3)
$150

2203
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840 continuous legend,
small diamonds (KM.457.3 [19 berries] [2]); 1840 divided
legend, 27 berris, WW raised (KM.458.3). Nearly extremely
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150

2204*
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees; 1840 divided legend, 27
berris, WW raised (KM.458.3); 1876 rupee, Bombay mint,
bust A, reverse type 1 (KM.473.2). Uncirculated, second
brilliant. (2)

$150

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.



part
2208*
India, Queen Victoria as Queen, silver rupees, 1876 bust A,
reverse | (2), (KM.473.2); another as Empress, 1877 bust
A, reverse | (2, one illustrated) (KM.492). Nearly extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$200

part

2205*
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1862 bust A (7, one
90 degrees off set, reverses type 1, (KM.473.1, one toned
and illustrated); bust B, reverse 1l (KM.473.1) (toned and
illustrated). Nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(7

$250

part
2209*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1877 bust
A, reverse |; another bust A reverse Il, another similar
dot below date (illustrated), (KM.492). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (3)

$200
part
2206*
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1874 bust A, reverse
I (illustrated); another bust A, reverse Il (2), (KM.473.2)
(toned). Nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)
$150
part part
2207* 2210*
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1875 bust A, reverse I; India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1877 bust
another bust A, reverse II; another dot below date, bust A, A, reverse | (3, two illustrated toned ex Aloum), (KM.492).
reverse I, (illustrated), (KM.473.2). Good very fine - nearly Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)
uncirculated. (3) $200
$200

Ex Steve Album Auction 12 (lot 1215).
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part
2211*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1878 bust A,
reverse |1, dot below date (illustration); 1879C bust A reverse
I (2), another reverse Il with dot below date (illustration),
(KM.492). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$200

2216
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1883C bust
A, reverse |, another 1883b, reverse | dot below date, 1883B
reverse | (B raised) (3), (KM.492). Very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$150
Ex Steve Album for the 1883C and with ticket,

part
2217*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1884C
bust A, reverse | (illustrated), another 1884B (B raised),
(KM.492). Good very fine - good extremely fine. (3)
$150

part

2212*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1878 bust
A, reverse | (2); another bust A reverse | another reverse Il,
both with dot below date (2) (Album example illustrated),
(KM.492). One fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated.
4

$150
Ex Steve Album with his ticket.

2213

India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1880C bust

A, reverse |, another 1880B, reverse Il dot below date (3),

(KM.492). Nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$200

2214

India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1880C bust

A, reverse |, another 1880b, reverse Il dot below date (3),

(KM.492). Nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)
$180

Ex Steve Album for the 1880C and an 1880 dot with tickets,

2215

India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1881C bust
A, reverse |, another 1881b, reverse | dot below date, 1882b
reverse | dot below date; another 1883B (B raised), dot below
date, (KM.492). Fine - good very fine, mostly scarce. (4)
$200
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part
2218*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1885C bust
C, reverse | (2) (one illustrated), another 1886C, another
1885B (B raised), another 1886B (B incuse), (KM.492). Very
fine - good extremely fine. (5)
$200

part
2219*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1885C bust
C, reverse | (2) (one illustrated), another 1885B (B raised)
another (B incuse), (KM.492). Fine - good extremely fine.
4)
$200



part

2220*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1887C bust
C, reverse | (4) (one illustrated), another 1888C, another
1887B and 1888B (illustrated) (both B raised), another
1888B (B incuse), (KM.492). Very fine - good extremely
fine. (8)

$300

part

2221*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1889C bust
C, reverse | (3, one illustrated), another 1890B (B incuse) (3,
one illustrated), (KM.492). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(6)

$250

part

2222*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1889C
bust C, reverse | (2, one illustrated), another 1889B (B
raised), another 1889B (B incuse) (3, one illustrated toned),
(KM.492). Very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$250
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part

2223*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1891C
bust C, reverse | another 1892C (5, one illustrated the Steve
Album example), another 1892B (B raised), another 1892B
(B incuse) (illustrated bright), (KM.492). Nearly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (8)

$300

part

2224*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1900C bust
C, reverse | (3, one illustrated the Steve Album example),
another 1893B (B incuse illustrated), another 1898B (B
incuse, fine); another 1900B (B incuse) (3) (one illustrated
bright), (KM.492). One fine, otherwise extremely fine -
uncirculated. (8)

$300



part
2225*
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1901C bust
C, reverse | (4, one illustrated), another 1901B (B incuse)
(illustrated bright), (KM.492). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
®)
$200

part

2226*
India, Edward VII, silver rupees, 1903B (2, one illustrated
ex Steve Album), 1904B (2), 1906B (all B incuse); 1904 (C)
(plain) (illustrated); 1905 (C) (2), one illustrated), (KM.508).
Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$200
Ex Steve Album for 1903B with his ticket.

2227

India, Edward VII, silver rupees, 1906B, 1907B, 1908B,

1909B (3) (all B incuse); 1906, 1907, 1908, 1909 (2), 1910,

(all C, plain), (KM.508). Very fine - extremely fine. (12)
$250

part

2228*
India, George V, silver rupees, 1911B (illustrated) (KM.523),
1913B, 1915B, 19168 (all with dot); 1913C, 1915C, 1916C,
1918C (all plain), (KM.524). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
8

$200
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part
2229*
India, George V, silver rupees, 1921B, (illustrated), 1922B
(both with dot); 1920C, (plain), (KM.524). Good extremely
fine - uncirculated. (3)
$150

2230*
India, George VI, silver rupee, 1938(C) (plain), (KM.555).
Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$100

2231
India, George VI, silver rupees, 1940B, (KM.556);
1943B, 1944B (2), 1945B, (all with dot); 1944L, 1945L,
(KM.557.1), 1947C (no diamond) (KM.559). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (8)

$120

2232
India, Major-General Claude Martin medal in bronze
(38mm), by McKenzie (Puddester 796.3; BHM 424), Queen
Victoria, quarter rupee, 1840. Very fine; nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$80

2233*
Iran, Sultan Muzaffar al-Din Shah (AH 1313-1324, AD
1896-1907), silver 5000 dinars (five kran), AH 1322
(1904), Royal birthday commemorative (KM.980). Severely
mounted on edge with loops etc, most of the coin is very
fine, and very rare.

$150



part

2234*
Iraq, one fils, 1933, 1938, 1953; two fils, 1933, 1953; four
fils, 1933, 1938, 1939, 1943, 1953; ten fils, 1933, 1938 (all
three), 1947, 1953; twenty fils, 1931, 1938, 1953, 1955;
fifty fils, 1933, 1938, 1953, 1955; one hundred fils, 1953,
1955; one riyal, 1932 (KM.95-118). Fine - uncirculated, the
second last very rare. (28)

$900

2235*
Italy, Aquileia, Antonio | Gaetani, Patriarch, (1394-1402).
silver denaro (19mm, 0.79 g), obv. Patriarchal coat-of-arms,
rev. voided large cross patt e; rosettes in quarters, (CNI VI
-; Bernardi 64a; cf. Biaggi 190). Good very fine.

$100
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2236*
Italy, Aquileia, Antonio | Gaetani, Patriarch, (1394-1402),
silver denaro (19mm, 0.71 g), obv. Patriarchal coat-of-arms
surmounted by crested helmet left; A-N across fields, rev.
Eagle facing, head left, with wings displayed, (CNI VI 1;
Bernardi 65a; Biaggi 189). Good very fine, scarce.

$100

2237*
Italy, Aquileia, Marquardo di Randeck, Patriarch, (1365-
1381), silver denaro (19mm, 0.79 g), obv. Eagle standing
facing on helmet left, head left, with wings displayed, rev.
facing bust of St. Hermagoras, wearing episcopal raiment,
raising hand in benediction and holding sceptre; patriarchal
coat-of-arms below; M-A across fields. (CNI VI 1; Bernardi
57; Biaggi 182). Nearly very fine.

$100

2238*
Italy, Aquileia, Giovanni V di Moravia, Patriarch, (1387-
1394), silver denaro (19mm, 0.81 g), obv. coat of arms, rev.
St. Hermagoras seated facing on lion-headed chair, wearing
episcopal raiment, raising hand in benediction and holding
star-tipped scepter, (CNI VI -; Bernardi 62a; cf. Biaggi 187).
Very fine, attractive, well-centered strike.

$100

2239*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 11, copper two centesimi, 1867T,
(KM.2.3). Uncirculated with some mint bloom, minor
striking edge flaw, scarce.

$120



2240*

Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle I, copper ten centesimi, 1867H
(Birmingham), (KM.11.3). Toned, traces of mint red,
extremely fine or better.

part

$180

2241*
Italy, Umberto I, copper two centesimi, 1898R, (KM.30),
one centesimo 1900R, (KM.29); Vittorio Emanuelle I11,
two centesimi 1903R, 1912R (illustrated), (KM.38, 41);
one centesimo 1904R, 1916R (KM.35, 40). Extremely fine
- uncirculated, a few with some mint bloom. (6)

$80

2242*
Italy, Kingdom, Umberto I, ten centesimi, 1894 (KM.27.1).
Orange toning, lustrous uncirculated.

$50

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7320).

2243*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuelle 111, silver one lira, 1902R (KM.32).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$180

300

2244*
Italy, Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand Il, 120 grana, 1856
(KM.370). Some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$150

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

2245*
Italy, Papal States, Pius IX, four soldi, 1866 XXIR
(KM.1374). Traces of mint red, extremely fine.

$80

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2246
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick Il, (1198-1250),
silver denaro, struck at Messina, issued 1221, obv. cross,
+ F IMPERATOR, rev. Imperial eagle, REX SICIL around,
(Spahr 107, PL.XXI1V, 107, Biaggi 1254); Manfred (King of
Sicily), (1258-1266), AE Denaro, Messina mint, 1258-1266,
obv. tau between three pellets, rev. cross between pellets,
(Spahr 211; MEC XIV, 614); Lucca (Imperial city), Enrico
(Heinrich) 11l - V. (1039-1125), silver denaro (denarius),
obv. monogram of H, rev. LV/CA around central pellet,
corrupted legend around, (Biaggi 1056, CNI, XI, 69 1-17);
Venice, Michele Steno (1400-1413). silver Soldino, undated,
obv. Doge left. rev. Lion (Biaggi 2860); Venice, Leonardo
Loredano, (1501-1521), silver soldino - marchetto, struck
from 1501, obv. S. Marco standing right, presenting banner
to Doge kneeling left, rev. Christ Pantokrator standing facing;
S F below, (CNI VII 13; Papadopoli 49; Paolucci 9). An
interesting group, fine - very fine. (5)

$150



